
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

NOTICE OF 
HEARING 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Councillor Becky Haggar (Chair) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Janet Gardner 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 

Wednesday 20 November 2024 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 

1. If you intend to attend the hearing; 
2. Whether you wish to be assisted or 

represented by another person; 
3. If you wish to request that another person 

appears at the hearing (other than your 
representative) as a witness; 

4. Whether you wish to consent to the 
application being determined without your 
presence 

5. Any special needs you may require. 

   

Date: FRIDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 
2024 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

If this is a public hearing, the public 
and press are welcome to attend 
and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Wednesday 30 October 2024 

 Contact: Liz Penny 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting  
(if a public meeting only) 
 
If th
[...]


 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

5   Application for the grant of a new 
Temporary Street Trading Licence: 
Europa Furniture, 77 Victoria Road, 
Ruislip HA4 9BH 

 

Ruislip Manor 10:00 
 

3 - 72 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Order of proceedings – Street Trading Hearings 
 

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing. 

The Officer will introduce the report and will outline 
the matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any 
relevant background information. Members may 
ask questions of the officer. 

Introduction by Regulatory 

Services Officer 

The Applicant or the person representing him/her 
will be invited to address the Sub-Committee. The 
Sub-Committee may ask questions.   

The Applicant 

Officers of the Council and/or any Officer who 
performs an enforcement function in relation to the 
Act   will be invited to address the Sub-Committee.  
Councillors may ask questions of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

Any Officer who has 

submitted representations 

Other people who have made formal 
representations will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties 
making similar representations the Chairman will 
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to 
make the representations. The Sub-Committee 
may ask questions. 

Residents / objectors etc.. 
who have submitted formal 

representations  

 DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman will lead the discussion.  This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any 
submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee. 

The Chairman will invite the parties to the hearing, in 
reverse order, to make brief closing remarks on the 
application. The Applicant makes the final closing 
remarks.  

Closing remarks from  

each party 

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only the 
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee 
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave 
the room.  
 
 

Sub-Committee  

deliberates 

 
Parties may return to the room when invited to do so 
and the Chairman will announce the decision.  The 
Chairman will remind the Applicant that the decision 
will be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements. 

Chairman announces the 

decision 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 November 2024 
Part 1 – Public  
 

Application for the grant of a new Temporary Street Trading Licence: Europa 
Furniture, 77 Victoria Road, Ruislip HA4 9BH 

 

Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Licensing Officer – Austen Young – 01895 556 533 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1   - Application form 
Appendix 2   - Site map and premises photographs 
Appendix 3   - Street trading policy 
Appendix 4   - Representations from Cllr Susan O’Brien 
Appendix 5   - Representations from SSET 
Appendix 6   - Photographs of commodities to be sold 

   

Ward name  Ruislip Manor 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

To consider an application for the grant of a new Temporary Street Trading Pitch Licence in 
respect of Europa Furniture, 77 Victoria Road, Ruislip HA4 9BH. The application form is 
attached at Appendix 1 and is requesting permission to display goods normally sold inside 
the shop within two metres of the front of the premises. A site map and photographs of the 
premises frontage are attached at Appendix 2. The application has attracted representations 
from Councillor Susan O’Brien, Ward Councillor for Ruislip Manor, and the Council’s Street 
Scene Enforcement Team. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider this application, the responses received, the 

Council’s adopted Street Trading Policy and the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as 
amended) and determine whether to grant the application for up to 6 months or to refuse it 
according to any of the mandatory or discretionary grounds under paragraphs 10.3 and 10.5 
respectively of the Street Trading policy and have regards to the factors in paragraph 10.7 of 
the policy. 

 
2.2 Where grounds for refusal do exist, the Council may still award a licence, but this could be a 

modification from what was originally applied for. For example, it may be appropriate to 
reduce the days/times of trading activity, to reduce the size of the proposed trading area or 
add conditions as detailed in paragraphs 10.7 and 10.8 of the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 

 
2.3 The current Street Trading Policy is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
 
3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1 Type of Application 
 

A new Temporary Street Trading Shop Front Licence, which can be granted for a maximum 
period of 6 months. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 November 2024 
Part 1 – Public  
 

 
3.2 Name of Applicant 
 

Mohammad Mudasir Naseri 
 

3.3 Name of Assistant 
 

Naser Mohammed 
 
3.4 Details of Application 
 

The application is for permission to place a shop front display on the highway outside of the 
premises. The display will extend for two metres from the shop front. The area will be used 
to display mattresses, single divan boxes, runners (floor coverings), chests of drawers and 
coat stands.  

 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Closing date for representations 
 

24th October 2024 
 
4.2 The relevant consultees were notified of the application on 3rd October 2024. The consultees 

were: 
  

 Highways 

 Street Scene Enforcement Team 

 Ward Councillors 
 
4.3 The application was also posted on the Council’s website and the applicant was required to 

display a notice of their application on the premises as per the Street Trading Policy. Evidence 
of the public notice on display at the premises was received on 3rd October 2024. 

 
 
5.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 Representations have been received from Councillor Susan O’Brien, Ward Councillor for the 

Ruislip Manor Ward, and the Council’s Street Scene Enforcement Team. 
 
5.2 The representations from Councillor O’Brien are attached at Appendix 4. 
 
5.3 The representations from the Council’s Street Scene Enforcement Team are attached at 

Appendix 5. 
 
5.4 No other comments or representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
 
6.0 FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
6.1 Councillor O’Brien raises concerns that displaying bulky household items will contribute to 

existing nuisance from fly-tipping in the area. The Street Scene Enforcement Team state that 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 November 2024 
Part 1 – Public  
 

there are existing issues with the accumulation of rubbish, and the display of bulky items on 
the pavement may lead to further complaints in the future. 

 
6.2 Officers did ask the applicant if they would be willing to reconsider the commodities to be 

displayed outside the shop, specifically referring to the mattresses as they were highlighted 
as a point of concern. The applicant replied that they would display the goods, including the 
mattresses, in an orderly manner. In addition, the mattresses would be new and contained in 
plastic covers, and it would be unlikely that they could be confused with a mattress which had 
been fly-tipped. 

 
6.3 Councillor O’Brien was advised of this reply, but added that there were other traders in the 

wider shopping district who did not display goods outside of their premises, that the street 
trading display would be detrimental to the appearance of Victoria Road due to the goods on 
display being bulky household items, and that they still had concerns over the display of 
household goods when they had already witnessed nuisance from fly-tipping and dumping in 
the area. 

 
6.4 Due to concerns raised over the display of the proposed goods, officers visited the premises 

unannounced to inspect the goods. During the visit, the premises advised that the mattresses, 
single box divan beds, and coat stands were delivered pre-wrapped and that there was no 
intention to unwrap these goods before putting them out on display. During this visit, it was 
witnessed that these goods were wrapped and packaged in some form. While the chests of 
drawers were not pre-wrapped, the premises advise that they have the ability to wrap goods 
on-site, and they proposed to wrap the chests of drawers before putting them out on display 
to protect the goods from dirt and chipping while handling. The premises advised that this 
would distinguish these goods from dumped goods. Again, it was witnessed that there were 
chests of drawers on the premises which were wrapped in clear film. 

 
6.5 In addition to the steps proposed above, the premises also advised that goods which would 

put out on the street would be marked with price tags. Price tags were in use on goods inside 
the premises. Again, the premises advised that this would highlight these goods as for sale, 
and not dumped or left for collection. 

 
6.6 The photographs of the goods, representative of the goods to be sold from the premises, are 

attached at Appendix 6. 
 
6.7 This information, including the photographs, was circulated to Councillor O’Brien and the 

Street Scene Enforcement Team. They were asked if the condition of the furniture and the 
description o
[...]
clear for pedestrian use. 

 
6.11 The Sub-Committee is called upon to establish if there are any discretionary grounds for 

refusal, or to exercise their powers in determining whether the additional factors listed in the 
policy are relevant in considering the impact of the proposed trading activity on the local area. 
If the Sub-Committee does consider that these additional factors are relevant, they have the 
power to attach additional conditions to any licence which is granted to mitigate these factors. 

 
6.12 Should this application be granted, it would not allow the premises to leave goods on display 

on the pavement overnight. The application is requesting permission to display the goods on 
the pavement between the hours of 09:00 and 20:00, Monday to Sunday. Outside of these 
hours, the pavement must be kept clear and empty. 

 
6.13 At the time of writing this report, the following premises hold shop front street trading licences 

on Victoria Road and within the vicinity of the applicant’s premises: 
 

Business Address Size of Area Commodities 

Langley Fresh 97 Victoria Road 1m Fruit and vegetables 

Pricewise 99 Victoria Road 1m Brooms, plasticware, 
bins, doormats, 
charcoal, compost 
and trolleys 

Budgens 47-49 Victoria Road 1m Flowers and other 
seasonal items 

Vic’s Off-Licence / 
Pound & More 

111 Victoria Road 2m Household goods 

HGB Goldwing 
Centre 

77-79 Park Way 2m Motorcycles 

HGB Motorcycles 69-73 Park Way 2m Motorcycles 

 
 
7.0 RELEVANT SECTIONS OF HILLINGDON’S STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
7.1 Introduction and Intention 

 
Paragraph 1.3 states “The Council is keen to create a thriving street trading environment 
which is sensitive to the needs of traders and residents and one which promotes consumer 
choice and enhances the trading and business opportunities in the borough”. 
 
Paragraph 1.5 states “The Council will not deviate from this policy unless there is an 
unavoidable reason to do so”. 
 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee
[...]
ision making powers”. 

 
7.6 Decision Making 
 

Paragraph 10.1 states “The Council has powers to consider a wide range of matters on which 
to refuse street trading licences. Any decisions made upon these grounds will be evidenced 
and justified after careful investigation into any responses received to the consultation 
process. The Council's decision making powers are split between mandatory and 
discretionary grounds for refusal”. 

 
Paragraph 10.2 states “Certain grounds for refusal may also present themselves through the 
application process. Where these grounds are identified, the applicant will be offered the 
opportunity to amend the application before it is determined”. 
 
Paragraph 10.3 states “The mandatory grounds for refusal are: 
a) The applicant is under the age of seventeen. 
b) The proposed trading location is not within a designated licence street. 
c) The applicant is proposing to sell goods or services which the Council has resolved to 

ban. 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 November 2024 
Part 1 – Public  
 

d) There is not enough physical space within the proposed trading location and any 
trading activity would have an adverse impact on the surrounding area by causing 
obstructions to persons or vehicles using the street. 

e) The applicant has made an application to trade in a location which does not satisfy the 
definition of a ‘street’ for the purposes of the legislation”. 

 
Paragraph 10.5 states “The discretionary grounds for refusal are: 
a) There are enough street traders in the area offering the same or similar goods to those 

of the applicant. 
b) The applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence. 
c) The applicant has previously demonstrated misconduct or unscrupulous behaviour 

whilst being the holder of a street trading licence. 
d) The applicant has failed to comply with the terms or failed to pay a fee of a street 

trading licence. 
e) The applicant has failed to propose suitable measures for the storage of perishable
[...]
Kind regards 

 
Sue  

 
 
Cllr Susan O'Brien
Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education 
London Borough of Hillingdon
 
Ruislip Manor Ward
Conservative Group Office
Civic Centre
Uxbridge
UB8 1UW
01895 250659

 

From: Austen Young <AYoung@hillingdon.gov.uk>
Sent: 09 October 2024 4:08 PM

Page 52

mailto:AYoung@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:DMills@Hillingdon.Gov.UK
mailto:AYoung@hillingdon.gov.uk


To: Cllr Susan O'Brien <SO'Brien@hillingdon.gov.uk>
Cc: Cllr Douglas Mills <DMills@Hillingdon.Gov.UK>
Subject: RE: New Street Trading Application - Europa Furniture

 
Dear Cllr O’Brien
 
Thank you for your email.
 
I will confirm that all goods need to be removed at the end of each day so won’t be left out
on the pavement overnight if that helps with your concerns about flytipping. If you would
prefer that they didn’t put out mattresses at all, I can approach the applicant and ask them
if they would be willing to reconsider the mattresses.
 
If you still believe that granting this licence would cause problems, you have a right to
object. This is a valid application, so we can’t automatically reject the application and
must consider it in line with our policy. If you were to object, this application would be
heard before a licensing sub-committee to determine the application. The sub-committee
may choose to grant the application, grant the application with additional conditions, a
reduced trading area or reduced hours, or they can choose to refuse the licence.
 
When an application goes in front of a sub-committee, they are asked to consider our
discretionary grounds for refusal as stated in our policy, and these are:
 
a) There are enough street traders in the area offering the same or similar goods to those of
the applicant.
b) The applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence.
c) The applicant has previously demonstrated misconduct or unscrupulous behaviour
whilst being the holder of a street trading licence.
d) The applicant has failed to comply with the terms or faile
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for the grant of a new Temporary Street Trading Licence: Europa Furniture, 77 Victoria Road, Ruislip HA4 9BH
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2 - Site map and premises photographs_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Street trading policy
	Appendix 4 - Representations from Cllr O'Brien
	Appendix 5 - Representations from SSET
	Appendix 6 - Photographs of commodities to be sold






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Becky Haggar (Chair) 
Barry Nelson-West  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Officer 
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 
Austen Young, Licensing Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Ward Councillor Susan O’Brien, Interested Party 
Mr Mohammed Naseri, Applicant  
 

76.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shehryar Ahmad- Wallana.  
 

77.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

78.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public.  
 

79.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

80.     APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW TEMPORARY STREET TRADING 
LICENCE: EUROPA FURNITURE, 77 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP HA4 9BH  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 Introduction by Licensing Officer  
 
Austen Young, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the 
report. The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application for a new 
Temporary Street Trading Shop Front licence in respect of Europa Furniture, 77 
Victoria Road, Ruislip, HA4 9BH. It was noted that the application was for a Shop Front 
Display rather than a Street Trading Pitch as indicated in error at paragraph 1.0 on 



  

page 3 of the agenda pack. It was confirmed that the applicant wished to display items 
such as mattresses, single divan boxes, runners, chests of drawers, and coat stands 
outside the premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that two representations had been received 
highlighting concerns in respect of the application: one from Ward Cllr Susan O’Brien 
and the other from the Council’s Street Scene Enforcement Team (SSET). It was 
confirmed that SSET could not attend the meeting but had provided a written summary 
of their comments which would be read out by Democratic Services for the 
consideration of the Panel.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard that attempts had been made to reach an agreement, but 
this had not been possible hence the need for the matter to be considered by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
It was confirmed that the Street Trading Policy outlined possible grounds for refusing 
an application and factors to consider when determining an application. It was noted 
that no mandatory reasons for refusal had been identified.  
 
The Sub-Committee was invited to determine the application accordingly. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed that the 
proposed trading hours of the premises were 09:00 – 20:00 hours Monday to Sunday. 
Outside of these hours the pavement would be kept clear.  
 
The Chair noted that she had visited the premises and had spoken to the assistant – 
Mr Naser Mohammed. She confirmed that the goods displayed within the shop were a 
good representation of those the applicant proposed to display outside.  
 
In response to further questions from the Sub-Committee, it was confirmed that the 
applicant had applied for a Temporary Street Trading Shop Front Licence which could 
be granted for a maximum period of 6 months. The proposed trading area was to 
extend 2 metres from the front of the premises  
 
Representations by the Applicant  
  
The Applicant – Mr Mohammed Mudasir Naseri – addressed the Sub-Committee. 
Members were advised that Mr Naseri had been operating his business in Ruislip 
Manor for approximately 4 months. It had been a very challenging time as the area was 
not very busy hence his business was only just breaking even.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that Mr Naseri had applied for a street trading licence to 
enable him to display his goods to the front of the shop and had hoped that this would 
attract more customers. He referenced the objection raised in relation to the display of 
mattresses which it was alleged could resemble fly-tipping. In response to this, Mr 
Naseri informed the Committee that he only planned to display 2 or 3 mattresses to the 
front of the premises; these would be appropriately wrapped and presented in an 
orderly manner.  
 
Mr Naseri informed the Sub-Committee Members that the photos submitted to the 
Council showing fly-tipping in the rear alley bore no relation to his premises; the fly-
tipped objects in the photos were items not sold by Europa Furniture.  
 
Mr Naseri noted that objections had been raised by only two parties and there were no 



  

mandatory grounds for refusal.  
 
In response to questions raised by Members, it was confirmed that only 2 or 3 
mattresses would be on display; these would be single mattresses measuring 90cm x 
190 cm and would all be price-tagged and arranged in an orderly manner. Members 
enquired whether any other items would be displayed. Mr Naseri confirmed that he also 
planned to display a chest of drawers, wrapped coat stand and doormats. He advised 
the Committee that a layout plan had been submitted to the Licensing Officer.   
 
In response to further questions from Members, it was confirmed that an assistant also 
worked at the premises hence someone would be present at all times to ensure the 
items outside the shop were not vandalised and were back inside the shop by 20:00 
hours. It was noted that the pavement to the front of the premises was 6m in depth and 
the planned display area was 2m.  
 
Representations by Interested Parties  
 
Representatives of the Street Scene Enforcement Team had submitted an objection 
but were not in attendance. The Democratic Services Officer read out their written 
submission for the consideration of the Sub-Committee. Key points highlighted 
included:  
 

 The Street Scene Enforcement Team (SSET) had no objections to the 
business's activities provided that the items were pre-wrapped, labelled, and did 
not obstruct the highway.  

 They acknowledged the issue of fly-tipping in the area but stated that refusing 
the application on this basis was not justified since the business was selling 
items and there was no evidence that they had been responsible for any fly-
tipping.  
 

Ward Councillor Susan O’Brien had also submitted a representation. She was in 
attendance and addressed the Sub-Committee. Key points highlighted included: 
 

 Councillor O’Brien noted her concerns regarding the appearance of the parade 
of shops in Victoria Road, Ruislip Manor and felt that the proposed display of 
items outside the premises would be detrimental to the appearance of the 
business district.  

 She noted that the parade was busy with a large number of shops. Other traders 
in the area who sold similar items to the applicant did not feel the need to 
display items on the pavement. Those that did hold shop front street trading 
licences in the vicinity (as set out on page 6 of the agenda pack) were mainly 
selling flowers or small household goods or were not located on the main 
parade.  

 Councillor O’Brien informed the Sub-Committee that she had discussed the 
matter with businesses, residents and the Chamber of Commerce. She believed 
that displaying mattresses on Victoria Road in the centre of the parade would be 
detrimental to the street scene and would contribute to the improper disposal of 
household items.  

 Ward Councillor O’Brien referenced the discretionary grounds for refusal as set 
out at point 10.5 a) on page 26 of the agenda pack noting that were already two 
other large street traders in the area offering the same of similar goods to those 
of the applicant. 

 With regards to Public Safety, as referenced at point 10.7 on page 27 of the 
agenda pack, Councillor O’Brien observed that the proposed items for display 



  

were heavy and raised concerns that there was the potential for them to fall and 
injure a passing pedestrian.   

 In respect of the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Councillor O’Brien raised 
concerns around perception and aesthetics noting that, at present, the section of 
Victoria Road in question was open and clear hence the proposed display would 
present a significant change to the street scene.  The Sub-Committee heard that 
there had been a spate of fly-tipping outside charity shops in the area and it was 
possible that the proposed display would encourage more fly-tipping on Victoria 
Road. Councillor O’Brien regretted that Mr Naseri’s business had been 
struggling but suggested that the location was not best suited to this type of 
business.  
 

Councillor Barry Nelson-West acknowledged that the larger businesses referred to 
(Dreams and Bedtime) did not display items outside their premises but observed that 
they both had large windows therefore did not need to do so. 
 
Discussion  
 
During the discussion with the Sub-Committee and all parties present, a number of 
further points were raised.  
 
At the request of Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed that no petitions or 
Members’ Enquiries had been received in respect of the application. 
 
Members asked the applicant to explain why he felt it would be beneficial to display 
mattresses outside his premises given that other retailers selling similar products did 
not feel the need to do so. Mr Naseri advised the Sub-Committee that Dreams and 
Bedtime were large established franchises. Moreover, both businesses had large 
display windows to the front and limited room on the pavements outside to display 
goods. Mr Naseri noted that he was only applying for a temporary licence to assist in 
establishing his business and raise awareness of the products for sale.  
 
In the interest of public safety, Members sought further clarification regarding the 
proposed layout of the display area and enquired how the items would be safely 
secured. In response, the applicant confirmed that he did not intend to use the entirety 
of the 2m area applied for. The mattresses would be laid on a divan bed base and it 
would not be possible for them to fall. The coat stands had heavy bases and would 
therefore be stable. Members sought further reassurance to address their concerns 
regarding public safety and were informed that the mattresses would be tied to the 
divan base and the coat stands would be sited on suitable areas of pavement so they 
could not fall.  
 
In response to further questions from Members it was confirmed that Europa Furniture 
had been in operation for approximately 4 months. The Sub-Committee heard that the 
applicant had considerable retail experience having been involved with a similar 
business for 15 years. 
 
Members enquired whether the applicant would be willing to exclude mattresses from 
the proposed shop front display. The applicant advised that most of his business was 
generated through the sale of mattresses and beds hence he would not be willing to do 
so.  
 
Mr Naseri informed the Sub-Committee that he would be willing to reduce the proposed 
hours of display to 09:00 – 18:00 rather than 09:00 – 20:00 and modify the display to 



  

include only one mattress. He would also agree to reduce the display area to 1.5 m 
rather than the requested 2m.  
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that he had received a layout plan from the applicant 
which had shown the measurements of the area but had not demonstrated how the 
goods would be displayed. It was noted that the windows either side of the door 
measured 1.85m and a single mattress was 1.9m long which could present a problem.  
 
Closing remarks  
 
In closing submissions, Ward Councillor O’Brien confirmed that she still had concerns 
noting that the proposal to display a divan bed and mattress perpendicular to the front 
of the premises was not ideal.  
 
The applicant confirmed that the bed would have to be positioned longways as it would 
not fit along the front of the window. He reiterated that he would be willing to decrease 
the hours of display to Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 18:00 hours and had agreed to 
display only one mattress. Mr Naseri stated that his business had not been successful 
thus far and, if the application were not granted, he may have to consider selling up or 
changing the nature of his business.  
 
The Licensing Officer affirmed that the depth of the pavement at the application site 
was 6m. He confirmed that any method of securing the goods on display would have to 
be temporary – it would not be possible to drill into the highway.  
 
Committee Deliberation 
 
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 
 
All parties were invited back to the meeting for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Decision 
  
The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant representations made available to 
it and in doing so has taken into account the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy.   
 
The Sub-Committee has paid particular attention to paragraphs 10.7 and 10.8 of the 
Street Trading Policy.  The Licensing Sub-Committee has determined that it is 
necessary and proportionate to grant a temporary Street Trading Shop Front Licence to 
Europa Furniture, 77 Victoria Road, Ruislip HA4 9BH for a 6-month period. 
 
In making this decision the Sub Committee has determined that it was appropriate to 
grant the temporary street trading shop front licence to operate between the hours of 
9am and 8pm with a maximum area of 2 metres.  
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had regard to the following factors: 
 
Public Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee were concerned about the potential risk to public safety with 
regard to disabled/partially sighted pedestrians should mattresses, a single divan box 



  

or coat stands be displayed on the pavement at the shop front. The Sub-Committee 
were not provided with enough information regarding the plan and layout of the goods 
to be displayed or the specific details as to how they would be secured to prevent risk 
of injury. There were also concerns that the placing of divan box on the highway could 
be a potential fire hazard. 
 
Appearance of the Trading Area  
 
The Sub-Committee were not persuaded that the display of mattresses, a single divan 
box or coat stands would enhance the aesthetics of the area, given that there are no 
other businesses which display such items in the immediate vicinity.  
 
The Sub-Committee listened to the concerns regarding fly-tipping in the area however, 
did not place any weight on these concerns in light of the service road not being 
accessible to the applicant and no direct evidence being attributable to the business 
being the cause of the fly-tipping. 
 
As such, the Sub-Committee felt it appropriate to add one further condition to the 
standard conditions attached to all street trading licences and shop front licences (see 
Appendix 3 of Hillingdon’s Street Trading Policy) namely:  
  

1) The following articles/commodities are not to be displayed for sale;  

 Mattresses 

 Single divan boxes  

 Coat stands 
 
Appeal  
 
Any person aggrieved by the council’s decision to refuse or revoke a temporary street 
trading licence does not have an automatic right of appeal however may instead apply 
for judicial review of such a decision.  
 
You will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the date on the 
accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.05 am, closed at 11.55 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services - email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of 
the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 


